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***
FIFTH DIVISION
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For: Violation of Sec. 3(e)
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as amended

-vs-

EMMANUEL C. ANDAYA,
SYLVIAC. BANDA,
JOSEFINA S. SAMSON,
ANTONIO V. SILLONA,
BERNADETTE T. LAGUMEN,
MA. GRACIA L. ENRIQUEZ,
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LAGOS, J., Chairperson,
MENDOZA-ARCEGA, J.,
and CORPUS-MAN-ALAC,
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Promulgated:

Av94 30, 1..Ot~~
x-------------------------------------------------------------------------------x

DECISION

MENDOZA-ARCEGA, J.:

Accused EMMANUEL A. ANDA YA (Director- SG 28), SYLVIA C.
BANDA (Chief Administrative Officer- SG 24), JOSEFINA S. SAMSON (Printing
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Operations Chief - SG 24), ANTONIO V. SILLONA (Printing Operations Chief-
SG 24), BERNADETTE T. LAGUMEN (Budget Officer Ill), MA. GRACIA DE
LEON ENRIQUEZ (Printing Office Assistant Chief- SG 22); IVAN G. GO (Officer
of Jl Printers, Inc.) ; and VICENTE G. GO (Officer of JI Printers, Inc.) are charged
with the crime of violation of Section 3(e) and 3 (g), R.A. 3019, in the Information]
dated October 4,2012, the accusatory portions of which read:

SB-12-CRM-0252
Section 3(e)

"That on or about 03 February 2011 or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, within the jurisdiction
of this Honorable Court, accused EMMANUEL C. ANDA YA, a public
officer with Salary Grade (SG 28), being then the Acting Director of
NPO and head of the procuring entity, together with the other NPO
public officers, SYLVIA C. BANDA (SG 24), JOSEFINA S.
SAMSON (SG 24), ANTONIO V. SILLONA (SG 24),
BERNADETTE T. LAGUMEN (SG 18), and MA. GRACIA L.
ENRIQUEZ (SG 22), being then the members of the NPO Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC), committing the offense in relation to their
functions and taking advantage of their positions, with manifest
partiality and/or gross inexcusable negligence, and with IVAN GO and
VINCENT GO both of JI Printers, Inc., did then and there will fully,
unlawfully and criminally cause the issuance of a recommendation by
accused BAC members for the adoption of negotiated procurement
which was wrongfully approved by accused ANDA YA in connection
with the purchase request issued by the Office of the Provincial
Treasurer of the Province ofCebu (PTO-Cebu) to NPO for the supply
of personalized accountable forms in the estimated total amount of
THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND
SIX HUNDRED (PhP3,627,600.00) PESOS, as said recommendation
had no basis in fact and in law, having failed to satisfy the requirements
of RA 9184 and its implementing rules on negotiated procurement,
hence, in violation thereof, thereby making the subsequent issuance by
accused ANDAYA of the Notice of Award dated 09 February 2011 of
the printing contract in the aggregate amount of THREE MILLION
SIX HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
FIFTY (PhP3,622,150.00) PESOS, and of the Printing Order dated 23
February 2011 in favor of JI Printers, Inc., represented by accused
IVAN GO and VINCENT GO, to be without any legal basis, thus,
consequently giving Jl Printers, Inc., through accused IVAN GO and
VINCENT GO, unwarranted benefits."

"CONTRARY TO LAW."
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SB-12-CRM-0253
Section 3 (g)

"That on or about 09 February 2011 or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, within the jurisdiction
of this Honorable Court, accused EMMANUEL C. AND AYA, a public
officer with Salary Grade (SG 28), being then the Acting Director of
NPO and head of the procuring entity, together with the other public
officers of NPO, SYLVIA C. BANDA (SG 24), JOSEFINA S.
SAMSON (SG 24), ANTONIO V. SILLON (SG 24), BERNADETTE
T. LAGUMEN (SG 18), and MA. GRACIA L. ENRIQUEZ (SG 22),
being then the members of the NPO Bids and Awards Committee
(BAC), committing the offense in relation to their respective offices,
while in the performance of their functions and taking advantage of
their positions, and with IVAN GO and VINCENT GO of JI Printers,
Inc., did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally cause the
award of printing contract in the aggregate amount of THREE
MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED FIFTY (PhP3,622,150.00) PESOS to JI Printers, Inc., in
connection with the purchase request issued by the Office of the
Provincial Treasurer of the Province of Cebu (PTO-Cebu) to NPO for
the supply of personalized accountable forms in the estimated total
amount of THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED (PhP3,627,600.00) PESOS, in the
aggregate amount of THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY
TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (PhP3,622,150.00)
PESOS when the accused BAC members wrongfully recommended the
adoption of negotiated procurement which was wrongfully approved by
accused ANDA YA, as said recommendation had no basis in fact and in
law, having failed to satisfy the requirements of RA 9184 and its
implementing rules on negotiated procurement, hence, in violation
thereof, thereby making the award of printing contract by accused
ANDA YA in the aggregate amount of THREE MILLION SIX
HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
(PhP3,622, 150.00) PESOS, and the issuance of Printing Order dated 23
February 2011 in favor of JI Printers, Inc., represented by IVAN GO
and VINCENT GO to be without any legal basis, hence, manifestly and
grossly disadvantageous to the government."

"CONTRARY TO LAW."

Upon arraignment, the following accused, assisted by counsel, pleaded as
follows:

Accused Plea Counsel Date
Vicente G. Go Not Guilty Atty. Alberto C. 01117/2013

Garcia, Jr.
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Ivan G. Go Not Guilty Atty. Alberto C. 02/20/2013
Garcia, Jr.

Emmanuel C. Not Guilty Atty. Salvador C. 05110/2013
Andaya Malana In
Zita Maria Gracia Not Guilty Atty. Melinda S. 05110/2013
Enriquez Diaz-Salcedo
Sylvia C. Banda Not Guilty Atty. Melinda S. 05110/2013

Diaz-Salcedo
Antonio V. Sillona Not Guilty Atty. Eusebio Avila 10/30/2013
Josefina S. Samson Not Guilty Atty. Alvin M. 10/30/2013

Caguioa
Bemadette T. Not Guilty Atty. Alvin M. 10/30/2013
Lagumen Caguioa

During the pre-trial conference, the parties made the following stipulation."

1. At the time material to the instant case, the accused were public officers
holding the following positions:
a. Emmanuel C. Andaya was the Acting Director of the National Printing

Office - Admitted;
b. Sylvia C. Banda was the Chairperson of the Bids and Awards

Committee of the NPO - Admitted;
c. Josefina Samson, Antonio Sillona, Bemadette Lagumen and Ma.

Gracia L. Enriquez were members of the Bids and Awards Committee
of the NPO;

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted; Atty. Caguioa - Admitted; Accused Sillona
- Admitted; and Accused Go - Denied, no personal knowledge.

2. At the time material to these cases, accused Vincent Go and Ivan Go
wereofficers of JI Printers.

Atty. Garcia - Admitted

3. A Purchase Request marked as Exhibit "K" was approved by Gov.
Gwendolyn F. Garcia and signed by Roy G. Salubre.

Atty. Salcedo - for accused Banda, Enriquez and Sillona - Admitted as
appearing on the document; Atty. Caguioa - Denied; and Atty. Garcia-
Denied.

4. The letter marked as Exhibit "K" was received by the National Printing
Office on January 28,2011 as shown in the rubber stamp mark "received"
appearing in the said document.

2 Record, Vol. 2, pp. 400 - 405.
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Atty. Salcedo - Admitted as appearing on the document
Atty. Caguioa - Denied
Atty. Garcia - Denied

5. On January 18,2011, Cebu Provincial Treasurer Roy G. Salubre wrote a
letter marked as Exhibit "J" to the National Printing Office requesting for
the direct printing and delivery of several accountable forms as mentioned
in the said letter.

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted; Atty. Caguioa - Denied; Accused Sillona -
Denied; and Atty. Garcia - Denied

6. The said letter marked as Exhibit "J" was received by the National Printing
Office on February 3, 2011, as shown by the rubber stamp indicating
receipt appearing on the upper right portion of the letter.

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted; Atty. Caguioa - Denied; Atty. Garcia - Denied;
and Accused Sillona - Denied

7. The NPO- TWG, through its head, Assistant Director Raul Nagrampa,
issued a Memorandum marked as Exhibit "B" addressed to the Bids and
Awards Committee recommending the inclusion for printing of various
forms mentioned in the letter of Roy G. Salubre in the next scheduled
procurement bidding.

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted with additional stipulation that in the same
Memorandum to the Bids and Awards Committee, it was stated by the
TWG that "we can accommodate the printing of this request through our
accredited security printers since we are currently loaded with the printing
of our standard accountable/ non- accountable forms and other previously
accepted jobs.

Accused Silllona -Admitted; Atty. Caguioa - Admitted; and Atty. Garcia
-Denied

8. Exhibit "B" is signed by Asst. Director Raul Nagrampa.

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted with additional stipulation signed by Asst.
Director Nagrampa and also the members of the TWG of the National
Printing Office.

Atty. Caguioa - Same manifestation
Atty. Garcia - Denied
Accused Sillona - Denied

9. On February 9,2011, NPO Director Andaya issued a Notice of Award to
JI Printers marked as Exhibit "D".

5
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Atty. Salcedo - Denied; Atty. Caguioa - Denied; Atty. Garcia - Admitted;
and Accused Sillona - Denied.

IO.The signature on top of the printed name Sylvia C. Banda on Exhibit "C"
(Exhibit "7" for Banda, et al.) is the signature of Atty. Sylvia C. Banda.

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted; Atty. Caguioa - Denied; Atty. Garcia - Denied;
and Accused Sillona - Denied.

11.That the signature appearing on Exhibit "28" is the signature of Atty.
Sylvia C. Banda.

Atty. Salcedo - Admitted and also the signature of Ma, Gracia L. Enriquez;
Accused Sillona - Admitted; Atty. Caguioa - Admitted; and Atty. Garcia
-Admitted.

The joint issue raised by the parties is whether or not the accused are guilty of
the crime charged in the information of violation of Section 3(e) and 3 (g) of R.A.
3019.

The pre-trial was terminated on May 15,2014 and trial, thereafter, ensued.

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The prosecution presented the following witnesses: 1. Raul S. Nagrampa; 2.
Ruben A. Dancel; and 3. Guillermo Sylianting, Jr.

RAULSERRANONAGRAMPA

The parties entered into stipulations as follows:

1. That the witness will testify that the National Printing Office (NPO)
received a Purchase Request together with a Printing Request from
the Province of Cebu marked as Exhibits J and K for the printing of
several accountable forms for the Province of Cebu.

2. That upon receipt of the purchase request and the printing request,
the NPO TWG headed by Mr. Raul Nagrampa, the witness, made a
recommendation for its inclusion in the procurement! bidding of the
NPO;

The witness testified that he is the Assistant Director of the NPO and the Chief
of the Financial Management Division and of the Technical Working Group (TWG).
As head of the Financial Management Division, he oversees the budget of the office,
the programming, projection, disbursement of the budget, submission of accounting
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reports and signing of disbursement vouchers. On the other hand, as head of the
TWG, he supports the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) insofar as technical
research regarding procurement is concerned. His job as member of the TWG
includes determination of the offices' capacity to print based on machine capacity
and in some instances the determination of whether to procure jobs from accredited
printers.

He testified that in February 2011, he made a recommendation with the BAC
regarding the Printing Request (PR) or Printing Order (PO) from the Province of
Cebu. When the PR and the PO was received, as a matter of procedure, it was sent
to the Production Division, which determines if the job order can be accommodated
in-house or not. In that particular PR sent by the Province of Cebu, the Production
Division determined that the office cannot accommodate said request, that is why it
was endorsed to the TWG. Upon receipt of the endorsement of the Production
Division, he scheduled the matter to the next scheduled procurementlbidding. Upon
signing of the vouchers/payment, he came to know that the recommendation went
on an emergency procurement. Attached to the disbursement voucher are the BAC
Resolution recommending to source through alternative mode of procurement,
emergency procurement.' another BAC Resolution," Notice of Award.l Printing
Order." And Abstract of Emergency Procurement."

He also testified that at the time of the subject PO, the NPO has exclusive
jurisdiction over the printing requirements of the requisitioning agency. At that time,
the NPO accredits security printers under Memorandum Circular No. 388, which
reads: "The NPO shall fill in the requisition and perform the printing job. Ifit cannot
undertake the job because of incapacity, the NPO shall immediately conduct a public
bidding to be participated in by NPO accredited private security printers only, and
the printing job shall be awarded to the lowest complying bidder."?

Also during that time, there was also another instance when the NPO resorted
to emergency procurement for the Land Registration Authority, which become the
subject of another case but was dismissed by the Ombudsman.

The subject case is the last transaction of NPO, resorting to emergency
procurement as the Presidential Communications Operations Office instructed their
office to strictly adhere to the GPPB Resolution 05-2010, effectively clipping their
authority to outsource.

On cross-examination by Atty. Avila, the witness testified that during the
request by the Province of Cebu for accountable forms, the office was overloaded,
thus, they recommended for the outsourcing from accredited security printers. He

3 Exhibit U
4 Exhibit C
5 Exhibit D
6 Exhibit E
7 Exhibit V
8 Exhibit AA
9 Exhibit AA-l
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also said that the BAC did not ask for reconsideration or posed any question
regarding the recommendation of the TWO regarding the outsourcing. He also said
that the accountable forms requested by the Province of Cebu is personalized, which
requires a longer time of printing.

The witness said that the PO of the Province of Cebu is urgent considering
that they were only given ten (l0) days to print and deliver the requested forms.

The witness also explained that their office destroys the aluminum templates
of personalized forms to prevent illegal printing, however, they retain a copy of the
same digitally. The witness admitted that he scheduled the subject request for the
next procurement schedule. He also admitted that he did not inquire into the nature
of the PO of the province of Cebu. Furthermore, he admitted having no knowledge
that the request was for a short period of time because the first quarter of the taxable
year for real property taxes will end in March and that taxpayers are expected to pay.
During the subject PO, their office was using four colors, Sakurai and some
Heidelberg letter press machines. He explained that they use the Sakurai machine,
two colors for continuous printing forms and it has a capacity of about four thousand
(4,000) to seven thousand (7,000) impressions per hour and it has a rated capacity
of five hundred (500) to seven thousand (7000) impressions. He also clarified that
they received the request of Cebu province in January, which expressed that they
need the forms within ten (10) days. At the time of the request, there were four to
five accredited security printers \0 who can print continuous forms requested.

On re-direct examination, the witness testified that since the requested forms
were personalized, it will entail more time and more work on the part of the printing
office, but it may be accomplished within five (5) to ten (10) days. At the time of the
PO, their office was overloaded because they just printed the barangay election
ballots and they had backlog on their normal printing jobs.

On re-cross, the witness said that he agrees with the decision of the BAC in
resorting to negotiated contract with the JI Printers, which is based in Cebu on
grounds of economy and efficiency for labor.

RUBEN ALIADO DANCEL

Before the witness testified in Court, the parties entered into stipulations that
the signature appearing on top the printed name Ruben Dancel in Exhibit B of the
prosecution is the witnesses' signature.

In February 2011, the witness is the Assistant Division Chief of Production,
Planning and Control Division and during that time, he was a member of the TWO.
As a member, he signed Exhibit B, which the Memorandum for the inclusion of the
printing request of Cebu for the next scheduled procurement of the BAC. The
Memorandum was prepared by the TWO Secretariat, Juring O. Bombales and

10 JI Printers, Nova, Holy Family, Best Forms.
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Leonida Mariano. When the Memorandum was presented to him, he readily signed
it as it was based on the daily monitoring board.

On cross examination by Atty. Avila, the witness testified that he examined
the monitoring blackboard before signing the Memorandum prepared by the TWG.
And on the basis of the blackboard, he realized that the NPO was loaded with job
printing orders. In addition, he examined the Purchase Order attached to the
Memorandum, wherein he learned that the PO came from the province of Cebu and
that the PO was for twenty-five thousand (25,000) pads of personalized accountable
forms and one thousand (l,000) pad personalized cash tickets and that the duration
of the PO is ten (l0) working days and based on said information, he made a
conclusion that the NPO cannot accommodate the PO and that the NPO may resort
to an accredited security printer.

On cross examination by Atty. Garcia, the witness said that NPO maintains a
monitoring blackboard, which updates daily results of the monitoring from the press
division to the finishing division.

The witness also said that in the past, they received PO from other provinces
and usually, the order of delivery was for a minimum of 20 days. He also clarified
that if the production is not in full capacity in January when the PO was made by
Cebu, the NPO could have accommodated the same, but for a longer period of
twenty (20) days.

GUILLERMO SYLIANTENG, JR.

The witness is a businessman and is engaged in the printing of business forms,
such as receipts, licenses and other similar forms used in the transaction of business
and day-to-day operation of a corporation or entity. The witness has been engaged
in the said business since 1975 or for forty (40) years. He started as a sales manager
at one time of an American Multinational Corporation called National Cash Register
(NCR), which is now AT&T. He was connected with the NCR for four (4) years. At
present, he is connected with Ready Forms Incorporated (RPI). He started in RPI in
1982 as a General Manager and, as such, his functions include supervision of both
sales administration and warehouse functions. At present, he is the President of the
corporation. He said that RPI is a family corporation. He said that most of their
clients then were local government units, government agencies, and some major
private corporations like PLDT, among others. He said that his company was at one
time subcontracted by NPO and, in fact, his company dealt with the NPO for more
or less ten (10) to twelve (12) years. Their last transaction with NPO was in 2008.
He also said that in 2003, RA. 9184 was passed requiring all procurements to be
made by public bidding. In October of 2004, E.O. 378 was passed, removing the
exclusive jurisdiction of the NPO over the printing of all standard and accountable
forms and required the NPO to compete with private printers for the printing of said
forms. He explained that accountable forms are with "money values," such as
official receipts, cash tickets, real estate receipts used by the government in day to
day transactions.

9
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In the course of his testimony, he identified the Complaint-Affidavit he filed
as well as his signature thereon. He said that in March 2011, several NPO employees,
who claimed to be from their union, brought some documents and approached him
and asked his opinion on whether or not the outsourcing or subcontracting of NPO
of print jobs is allowed. The documents shown to him pertain to emergency
procurement of the PO ofCebu's accountable forms, another document is a letter of
the union addressed to Director Andaya, informing the latter that they will pull out
their representatives as they felt that the subcontracting in NPO is a violation of a
GBBB resolution. When asked of his motive in filing the case, the witness said that
when he received the aforementioned documents from the NPO employees, he
compared it with their documents and found out that it was legitimate and he felt
that it is his civic duty in line with the President's "Matuwid Na Daan" to make the
Ombudsman aware of such irregularity.

On cross-examination by Atty. Garcia, the witness testified that he stopped
sub-contracting for NPO in 2008 because he was blacklisted by the NPO.

On re-direct examination, the witness testified that from 2006 to 2008, he was
a subcontractor and then later on became a direct contractor because in 2008, a new
director of the NPO was assigning the Notice of Award and Purchase Orders when
a group of printers including 11Printers manifested that the Local Government Units
and the National Government Agencies were complaining because the bidding
conducted as early as February 2008 had not yet been awarded by the NPO, in
consequence, all the deliveries made were "advance delivery". Because of the delay
in the processing of the deliveries, the Office of the President issued a Legal Opinion
saying that the NPO can no longer sub-contract, and since then, his company stopped
dealing with the NPO.

After presenting all its witnesses, the prosecution made a formal offer of its
documentary evidence as follows:

Exhibits:

A Complaint Affidavit of Guillermo L. Sylianteng, Jr, dated March
31,2011.

Q Amended Complaint Affidavit of Guillermo L. Sylianteng, Jr.
dated April 11, 2011.

B Memorandum from the National Printing Office- Technical
Working Group (NPO-TWG) addressed to the NPO-BAC
regarding the printing request of the PTO Cebu

C BAC Resolution dated February 3, 2011 entitled Resolution
Recommending to Source Through Alternative Mode of
Procurement (Emergency Procurement) signed by accused Atty.
Sylvia C. Banda. Josefina S. Samson, Engr. Antonio V. Sillona,
Ma. Gracia L. Enriquez and Bernadette T. Lagumen

D BAC Notice of Award dated February 9, 2011 signed by accused
Emmanuel C. Andaya
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E Printing Order dated February 23, 2011 issued to JI Printers, Inc.
approved by accused Emmanuel Andaya

F Resolution No. 18-2007 issued by the GPPB on May 31, 2007,
entitled "Approval of the Implementing Guidelines on Agency to
Agency Arrangements under Section 53 (e) of the IRR-A ofR.A.
9184"

H Memorandum Order No. 213 entitled "Approval of Amendments
to Sections 42.5, 54.2 (b) (d), and 61.1 of the Implementing Rules
and Regulations Part A (IRR-A) of Republic Act No. 9184"

I Commission on Audit Circular No. 88-290 dated September 5,
1988

J Letter dated January 18, 2011 signed by Provincial Treasurer Roy
G. Salubre

K Purchase Request for the Accountable Forms
L Executive Order No. 109-A dated September 18, 2003, entitled

"Amending Executive Order No. 10-9 dated May 27, 2002
prescribing the Rules and Procedures on the Review Procedures
on the Review and Approval of All Government Contracts to
Conform with Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the
Government Procurement Reform Act"

M Legal Opinion dated February 25,2009 issued by the Legal Office
of the Office of the President on whether NPO can sub-contract
biddings of Government Accountable Forms

N Memorandum dated May 25, 2009 issued by the Deputy
Executive Secretary for the Legal Affairs of the Office of the
President, entitled "Response to the Position Paper of the National
Printing Office against OP Legal Opinion dated February 24,
2009."

P 1st Indorsement dated March 28, 2011, relative to the request to
investigate the alleged irregularity perpetuated by accused NPO
Acting Director Emmanuel Andaya

0 Memorandum dated March 28,2011, signed by Sonny Coloma of
the Presidential Communications Operations Office, issued to
accused Emmanuel Andaya relative to the implementation of
GPPB Resolution No. 05-2010

G Resolution No. 05-2010, issued by the GPPB on October 29,2010,
entitled "Approving the Guidelines on the Procurement of
Printing Services"

R Reply Affidavit Guillermo L. Sylianteng, Jr. dated July 29, 2011

S Memorandum Circular No. 180, s. 2009 dated August 13, 2009
entitled "Affirming the Printing Jurisdiction of the National
Printing Office"

U Resolution of the NPO-BAC dated February 8, 2011, entitled
"Resolution Recommending Approval to Award the Printing of
Specialized Accountable Forms through Emergency Procurement

V and V-I Abstract of Emergency Procurement dated February 8, 2011
Wto W-l Invitation to Bid addressed to Easthand Printing, Inc.



Decision
SB-12-CRM-0252 to 0253
People v. Andaya, et al.

x to X-I Invitation to Bid addressed to Bestforms, Inc.
Y to Y-l Invitation to Bid addressed to Western Visayas Printing Corp.
Z Invitation to Bid addressed to JI Printers, Inc.
AA Memorandum Order No. 8, s. 1998 dated November 19, 1998

entitled "Prescribing Guidelines in Contracting the Services of
Accredited Private Security Printers for the Printing of
Accountable Forms with Money Value and other Specialized
Accountable Forms"

AA-I Portion which reads: "2. The NPO shall fill in the requisition and
perform the printing job. If it cannot undertake the job because of
incapacity, the NPO shall immediately conduct a public bidding
to be participated in by NPO accredited private security printers
only, and the printing job shall be awarded to the lowest
complying bidder."

AA-2 Page 2 of the Memorandum Order No. 38, s. 1998

On October 22,2015, after due consideration of the Comment/ Opposition to
the Prosecution's Formal Offer of Evidence, the Court resolved to admit Exhibits A
and Q, as the exhibits were testified on by private complainant Guillermo L.
Sylianteng, Jr. Exhibits B, C, D, E, J, U, V, W, X, Y, Z and AA and all its
submarkings, Exhibits F, G, R, S and all its submarkings, Exhibits H, I, K, L, M, N,
o and P were admitted as part of the testimonies of witness Nagrampa and
Sylianteng.

With the admission of the documentary exhibits and the testimonies of the
witnesses, the prosecution was deemed to have rested its case.

EVIDENCE FOR THE DEFENSE

The defense presented the following witnesses: 1. Roy Gerona Salubre; 2. Ma.
Gracia De Leon Enriquez; 3. Sofia M. Batilaran; 4. Sylvia Banda; 5. Jean Paul
Melegrito; 6. Nilda Lapuz; and 7. Fahad Bin Abdul Malik Tomawis

ROY GERONA SALUBRE

He was the Provincial Treasurer of the Province ofCebu. He testified that they
have continuous transactions with NPO for the procurement of accountable forms,
official receipts, cash tickets, and real property tax receipts. In December 2010, they
submitted a PO to the NPO. At that time, they have nothing left in their storage room
because there were a lot of requests from other municipalities and their attention was
called by the governor because one of the municipalities called their attention due to
shortage of Form 5 or official receipt. He said that January is the month for the
collection of business taxes and real property taxes and the municipalities cannot
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collect from taxpayers without issuing official receipts. He admitted that the shortage
for official receipts and other accountable forms was a miscalculation on their end.
They usually add ten percent (10%) every year on their procurement of forms but
because of the massive expansion of water works granted to the municipalities, the
latter requested for more than their usual requirement of official receipts for
collection of water bills. He also said that the requested forms from the NPO are
personalized to avoid counterfeiting, specifically, the official receipts contain
watermarks in each and every copy, thus the production of the same entails more
time. Once a delivery is made by the NPO, they usually issue a certificate of
inspection and acceptance and upon complete delivery, they issue a certificate of
complete delivery. He said that Sylianteng, representing Best Forms, approached
their office and tried to secure a contract from them, however, he said that they were
only allowed to transact directly with the NPO.

On cross examination, the witness testified that he was the Treasurer of the
Province of Cebu for nine years and previous to that, he was the Accountant of the
same office. As such, he was familiar with the forms being used by the Province of
Cebu. From 1993 to 2003, the Province ofCebu secured documents from APO, after
that, they dealt only with NPO for the printing of their forms. As the Provincial
Treasurer, he took note of the inventory and availability of the accountable forms
and only in 2011 that Cebu experienced lack or shortage of the accountable
documents and as early as 2010, the inventory reached the critical condition. The
Supply Officer, Flora Mae Payor, informed her of the scarcity of documents as early
as October of2010.

MA. GRACIA DE LEON ENRIQUEZ

In 2011, she was the Acting Chief of Production Planning and Control
Division (PPCD). She was responsible for the evaluation, checking, and signing of
technical printing documents such as request for quotation, purchase order, reports,
letter pertaining to the printing requests of the various government agencies, such as
National Government Units and GOCCs, including the Office of the President. As
an office procedure, upon receipt of the request from different agencies, the Records
Section routes the request to the Production Planning, where she evaluates if the
request is one for quotation. If the request is a purchase order, then she evaluates the
requested form indicated therein or the PR. In addition, she checks the current status
of load of the NPO to determine if the same can be accommodated.

She testified that they print all government forms, such as accountable and
standard forms, either personalized, specialized or sensitive forms. She explained
that standard forms are generic forms which they print continuously, whole year
round, and it can be bought at their Sales Division by government agencies.
Accountable forms, on the other hand, are forms that have serial numbers with
money value and security features. It may also be specialized or personalized, as
may be requested by the agency. "Generic accountable" in comparison contains
features such as the seal of the Republic of the Philippines. It has three (3) amiendas:
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original being in white color carbon paper, the duplicate in pink carbonless paper,
and the triplicate in green carbonless paper.

She also testified that specialized accountable forms are higher in price than
the generic ones. She explained that specialized forms are requested by agencies
which have distinct features, while they print the generic forms continuously.

In evaluating a request, she said that she considers some factors, such as the
specification of the form, certificate of availability of funds, and work load of the
NPO, specifically the press and the post-press load, because aside from the current
workload, there are pending work orders which are being assigned to the Production
Planning and Control Division. To get the work load information, the PPCD has a
monitoring system wherein the current work orders are being monitored on a daily
basis. In addition, the different divisions such as the Technical Divisions of the NPO
has a reporting system which is being transmitted to the Superintendent of the MPO
and the Technical Division.

At present, Technical Divisions are called press, pre-press and post-press, but
the NPO still follows the Conventional or the Traditional Divisions from 1900s. She
explained that the pre-press is composed of the photolithographic division and
composing division. The said divisions have several processes before they can
transmit the work order to the next process or the next technical division.

She testified that the Production and Planning Division received a request
from the Provincial Treasurer's Office ofCebu. Upon receipt of the said request, she
checked the requested forms, about four (4) or Five (5) forms, and the certificate of
availability of funds. Upon evaluation of the request, she learned that the request
was for personalized forms and that the request for direct printing and delivery of
the various accountable forms within ten (10) days from NPO's receipt. Based on
her evaluation, taking into consideration the specifications of the requested forms,
her division and the Sales Division discovered there were unserved generic forms,
thus, they transmitted the request to the TWG. She explained that unserved forms
are forms being purchased by different agencies, the payment for which have been
accepted and deposited to the NPO, however, the same has not yet been delivered
since the requested forms are out of stock. During that time, the inventory of
unserved forms dated January 6 indicates that there were unserved accountable
forms no. 5611 and other several forms such as cash tickets with P5 denomination
and other cash tickets. 12

On cross-examination, the witness testified that she was also a member of the
BAC and, as such, they were responsible in the processing of the purchase request
and dispose of all the requests in accordance with the existing rules or the
procurement law.

On re-direct examination, the witness said that during the time of the subject
request, all the machines are being used for the printing of generic forms since they

11 Real Property Tax Form.
12 Accountable Form No. 55 (cash tickets)
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just finished printing barangay ballots, thus, they had pending generic forms from
different agencies. They printed and delivered ballots until October 24,2010.

SOFIA MAGBITANG BATILARAN

The parties stipulated that the witness is the head of the Stock Section of the
NPO and being such, her function includes the supervision of maintenance record
and control of stock distribution of requisitioning agencies.

As supervisor, she is in control of the stock level of all accountable and
standard forms in their section. She is also the one requesting for the reprinting of
the official receipts and other standard form. In monitoring the stock position of the
NPO, she requests the reprinting of the fast moving item whenever the stock level
declines to 500/0and 300/0for the slow moving items. The forms considered as fast
moving are accountable form no. 51, accountable form no. 56, and other accountable
forms such as cash tickets and standard forms. She also explained the procedure in
the purchase of the generic forms as follows: the requisitioning agency, either mail
their payment or they can personally bring with them the purchase order; they will
go to the sales section, which will coordinate with the stock section to inquire of the
stock level. If there are available stocks, her section will issue the forms upon
payment. She added that when they do not have stock of the requested forms, the
requisitioning agency may either go back to NPO upon availability of the forms or
pay in advance and wait for the issuance or delivery of the forms, in which case, the
pending order is considered unserved form. As head of the Stock Division, she
prepares the report for unserved forms. On February 21 to 25, 2011, the inventory
of unserved forms indicated that there were 3500 pads of unserved accountable form
no. 56 (Real Property Tax Receipt). It means that the pads were already paid by the
clients from different agencies, but they were not yet served because they were out
of stock. Based on her experience, it will take a month, more or less, to deliver such
unserved forms. She also said that it will also take a month to print 4000 pads of
accountable form no. 51-C (Official Receipt). She also said that in 2011, they have
several unserved forms because they concentrated on printing national election
ballots in the last quarter of 2010.

On cross examination, she clarified that in January 6, 2011, the NPO had a
backlog of3500 pads. The backlog of unserved forms usually occurs during the last
quarter of the year because taxes are being paid on the first quarter and most agencies
spend the remaining funds available during the last quarter.

SYLVIA BANDA

She identified her Judicial Affidavit and attested to the veracity of the same.

In her Judicial Affidavit, she said that she is the former Chief Administrative
Officer, Administrative Division of the NPO and was the Chairperson of the BAC
at the time material to the present case. On January 28, 2011, the Records Division
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of the NPO received a purchase request of the Provincial Treasurer's Office of the
Province of Cebu (PTO-Cebu) for the printing of its accountable forms within ten
(10) days from receipt thereof. The purchase request was forwarded by the Records
Officer to the Chief, Production Planning and Control Division (PPCD), for
appropriate action and evaluation on whether NPO can print the requested forms in
the NPO. After due consideration of the current workload and printing equipment of
the NPO, the TWG recommended that the requested specialized accountable forms
of the PTO-Cebu be printed through the accredited security printers of the NPO. The
NPO received verbal and written follow-ups from the PTO-Cebu for the printing of
the accountable forms because they were already running out of stock and in order
not to hamper and delay their basic treasury services. The NPO had many unserved
forms at the time they received the purchase order and cannot accommodate the
printing of the requested accountable forms. Due to the urgency of the request of the
PTO-Cebu, the BAC recommended the resort to alternative mode of procurement
under Republic Act 9184. The BAC issued Invitation to Bid to its accredited printers:
1. Western Visayas Corporation; 2. Bestforms, Inc.; 3. Eastland Printink, Inc.; and
4. JI Printers, Inc., and the latter offered the lowest bid. The offer of JI Printers, Inc.
being the lowest bid was the most advantageous to the NPO. The transaction was
pre-audited and post-audited by the NPO-COA and there were no deficiencies noted
in the transaction. The requested accountable forms were delivered to and received
by the PTP-Cebu.

On cross examination, she testified that she was the Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee of the NPO. On January 28, 2011, the NPO received a
purchase request from the LGU of Cebu for the printing of Accountable Forms and
cash tickets, specifically, accountable forms 51 and 56 and cash tickets for one (1)-
peso, two (2)-peso and five (5)-peso denominations. She said that in the
aforementioned letter of the province of Cebu, there were no words "personalized"
or "specialized." She said that the letter was forwarded to the Production, Planning
and Control Division and thereafter to the TWG. The TWG in turn issued a
Memorandum dated February 3, 2011, stating that the NPO printers are currently
loaded, thus they recommended that the purchase orders be included in the next
procurement and bidding. Thereafter, the officers of NPO and the BAC convened
for the pre-procurement conference and for the determination of whether or not the
NPO can accommodate the said purchase request. After deliberation, they concluded
and recommended that it be sourced through emergency procurement. In view of
said recommendation, they sent the invitation to bids, through canvassing on
February 8, 2011. On February 9, 2011, after the canvassing, they determined that
the JI Printers was the lowest bidder and the NOA was issued on the same day. The
printing order was thereafter prepared on February 23,2011.
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JEAN PAUL MELEGRITO

The testimony of the witness was dispensed with after the prosecution agreed
to stipulate on the NPO document'? brought by the witness.

NILDALAPUZ

The testimony of the witness was dispensed with after the prosecution
admitted the purpose of the offer of the witness, that she will identify Exhibit 36.14

FAHAD BIN ABDUL MALIK TOMAWIS

The testimony of the witness has been dispensed with after the parties
stipulated that the existence of Exhibit 43, the Notice of Award dated February 9,
2011, with the prosecution's manifestation that the pre-audit stamp does not bear a
signature and that and Exhibit 43-a, Disbursement Voucher, the pre-audit stamp
mark with the date May 15, 2011 and that the same document to be presented is a
faithful reproduction of the one in file with the Commission on Audit.

After the presentation of the witnesses, the defense submitted the following
documentary evidence:

Exhibits:

1,4 & 4 Certified True Copy of the Original Copy on file of Inventory Report
on Unserved Forms, Date: January 6, 2011, submitted by Sofia M.
Batilaran, Head, Stock Section and Noted by Josefina S. Samson,
Chief, SDD.

l-a 4-a Accountable 56, ,
& 5-a
2,5 & 5 Certified True Copy from Original Copy on File of Inventory Report

on Unserved Forms, Date: January 13,2011, submitted by Sofia M.
Batilaran, Head, Stock Section and Noted by Josefina S. Samson,
Chief, SDD.

2-a 4-a Cash Tickets, PhP5.00 and Accountable 56, ,
& 5-a
3,6& 6 Certified True Copy from Original Copy on File of Inventory Report

on Unserved Forms, Date: February 21-25, 2011.
3-a 6-a Refers to the bracketed - "submitted Sofia M. Batilaran, Head. Stock, ,
& 6-a Section and Noted by Eddie B. Vista, Chief, SMD."

13 Exhibit 36. A letter addressed to Director Andaya from the Audit Team Leader Nilda Lapuz to the fact that the
disbursement voucher and the cash subject of this case were pre-audited and post-audited by the Commission n
Audit.
14 Certified Xerox Copy of a letter of Nilda C. Lapuz, Audit Team Leader, to Mr. Emmanuel C. Andaya, Acting

Director, NPO, dated March 18, 2014
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3-b 6-b Accountable 51C pads, 4,000 unserved., ,
& 6-b
1, 2, & Purchase Request of the Provincial Treasurer Office of Cebu of
31 personalized Real Property Tax Receipt Forms and Cash Tickets
I-A "Specialized" (as bracketed)
2 Letter dated January 18, 2011, signed by Atty. Roy Salubre, Provincial

Treasurer, Cebu City
2-A The stamped word "Received" by the BAC (as bracketed)
3 Memorandum from the NPO- TWG addressed to the BAC
3-A The stamped word "Received" in the Memorandum
7 &28 Certified True Copy from the Original Copy on File of Bids and

Awards Committee Resolution Through Alternative Modes of
Procurement (Emergency Procurement), dated February 3, 2011.

8 & 27 Certified True Copy from the Original Copy on File of Bids and
Awards Committee Resolution Recommending Approval to Award the
Printing of Specialized Accountable Forms Through Emergency
Procurement, dated February 8, 2011.

8-a &27- Page 2
a
5, 7, & 9 Certified Xerox Copy of Invitation to Bid, dated February 8, 2011

addressed to Eastland Printink Inc.
7 & 10 Certified Xerox Copy of Invitation to Bid, dated February 8, 2011

addressed to Western Visayas Printing Co., Roxas Ave., Roxas City
6, 8, & Certified Xerox Copy of Invitation to Bid dated February 8, 2011
11 addressed to Best Forms Inc.
12 & 32 Certified Xerox Copy of Invitation to Bid, dated February 8, 2011

addressed to JI Printers, Inc.
9 & 13 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgement Receipt of 2,400 bks

Personalized AF #51 SN 8250001A-8370000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

10 &14 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 1,600 bks
Personalized AF #51 SN 8370001A-8450000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

11 & 15 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 1,000 pads
Personalized Cash Ticket PhP 2.00 (blue), signed by Roy G. Salubre,
Provincial Treasurer

12 & 16 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 25,000 sets
Personalized AF #56 (continuous form) SN 2058061-2083060, signed
by Roy G. Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

13 & 17 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 2,400 sets
Personalized AF #31 SN 84500001A-8570000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer.

14 & 18 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 1,000 pads
Personalized Cash Ticket PhP 2.00 (yellow), signed by Roy G. Salubre,
Provincial Treasurer.

15 & 19 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 2,400 bks
Personalized AF #51 SN 8450001A-8690000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer
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16 & 20 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 1,000 bks of
Personalized Cash Ticket PhP 1.00 (red), signed by Roy G. Salubre,
Provincial Treasurer

17 & 21 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 2,800 bks of
Personalized AF #51 SN 8690001A-8830000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

18 & 22 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 3,600 bks of
Personalized AF #51 SN 883000 1A-90 1OOOOA,signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

19 & 23 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 2,400 bks
Personalized AF #51 SN 9010001A-9130000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

20&24 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 40000 bks
Personalized AF #51 SN 9130001A-9330000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

21 & 25 Certified Xerox Copy of Acknowledgment Receipt of 3,400 bks of
Personalized AF #51 SN 9330001A-9500000A, signed by Roy G.
Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

9, 22, & Certified Xerox Copy of the Certificate of Acceptance of 25,000 sets
26 AF #56 (continuous form) with series # 2058061- 2083060; 25,000

pads AF #51 with series # 8250001A-95000000A; 1,000 pads cash
ticket PhP5.00; 1,000 pads cash ticket PhP2.00, dated April 8,2011,
signed by Roy G. Salubre, Provincial Treasurer

29 Certified Xerox Copy of Office Order No. 138-10 dated December 23,
2010 subject-Designation as NPO Representatives to Accredited
Security Printers, signed by Emmanuel C. Andaya (2 pages)

29-a Page 2 of the Office Order
29-B Name of David Ortaleza
33 & 34 Certified Xerox Copy of Minutes of the Meeting of BAC held on

February 8, 2011 (2 pages)
33-A Page 2 of the Minutes and signature of Eden DL. Taylan
8, 11 & Certified Xerox Copy of Minutes of the Meeting of BAC held on
34 February 3, 2011.
34& 36 Certified Xerox Copy of a letter of Nilda C. Lapuz, Audit Team

Leader, to Mr. Emmanuel C. Andaya, Acting Director, NPO dated
March 18,2014

43-a Xerox Copy of Disbursement Voucher with stamped - PRE AUDITED
by Evelyn B. Mercado, State Auditor IV

On February 1, 2019, the Court issued a minute resolution, admitting all
exhibits offered by accused, except for exhibits 3-A, 33-A, 34 and 29-B, as there
were no such exhibits marked.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On January 28, 2011, the Records Division of the NPO received a purchase
request from the Provincial Treasurer's Office of the Province ofCebu (PTO-Cebu)
for the printing of its accountable forms within ten (10) days from receipt thereof.
The purchase request was forwarded by the Records Division to the Chief of the
Production Planning and Control Division (PPCD). Upon evaluation by the PPCD,
it concluded that the printing request cannot be accommodated in view of the current
work load ofNPO, thus the printing request was endorsed to the TWG, which in turn
scheduled the matter to the next procurement/bidding schedule. After due
consideration of the current workload and printing equipment of the NPO, the TWG
recommended that the requested specialized accountable forms of the PTO-Cebu be
printed through the accredited printers ofNPO. The NPO received verbal and written
follow-ups from PTO-Cebu for the printing of the accountable forms because they
are already running out of stock. Due to the urgency of the request, the BAC
recommended the resort to alternative mode of procurement under RA. 9184. The
BAC issued a resolution, entitled "Resolution Recommending to Source Through
Alternative Mode of Procurement (Emergency Procurement)," dated February 3,
2011. In the said resolution, the BAC expressed that NPO cannot accommodate the
printing of the items requested by the Province of Cebu because it was currently
loaded with the printing of standard accountable forms, non-accountable form and
other previously accepted job orders. It was resolved to recommend the said
accountable forms to be sourced through Emergency Procurement, as allowed under
Sec. 53.2 of the IRR of RA 9184, because immediate action is necessary to prevent
danger or in order not to hamper vital public services. Thereafter, another resolution
was issued by the BAC, entitled "Resolution Recommending the Approval to the
Award the Printing of Specialized Accountable Forms through Emergency
Procurement." The BAC issued invitations to bid on February 8, 2011 to its
accredited printers. On February 9, 2011, after canvassing, the BAC determined JI
Printers Inc., had the lowest bid, and the Notice of Award was issued the same day.
The printing order was, thereafter, prepared on February 23, 2011 and the
accountable forms were delivered and accepted by the Province of Cebu on April 8,
2011.

On April 24, 2014, the Case against accused Vincent G. Go was dismissed,
conformably with Article 89 of the Revised Penal Code, after the submission of the
original copy of the Death Certificate of the said accused, issued by the National
Statistics Office.

On July 11, 2016, the Court issued a resolution granting the Demurrer to
Evidence filed by accused Ivan Go, and accordingly, the case against him was
dismissed.

ISSUE

Whether or not the accused are guilty for violating Section 3(e) and (g) of

R.A. 3019. 20 I~
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RULING

SB-12-CRM-02S2

Section 3(e) of RA 3019 states:

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. - In addition to
acts or omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law,
the following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and
are hereby declared to be unlawful:

xxxx

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted benefit,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his official administrative
or judicial functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or
gross inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply to officers and
employees of offices or government corporations charged with the
grant of licenses or permits or other concessions.

As may be gleaned above, the elements of violation of Section 3 (e) of RA
3019 are as follows: (a) that the accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial, or official functions (or a private individual acting in
conspiracy with such public officers); (b) that he acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or inexcusable negligence; and (c) that his action caused any undue
injury to any party, including the government, or giving any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in the discharge of his functions."

Anent the first element, it is undisputed that accused Andaya, Banda, Samson,
Sillona, Lagumen and Enriquez were public officers, being officers of the NPO at
the time material to the present case.

As to the second element, it is worthy to stress that the law provides three
modes of commission of the crime, namely, through "manifest partiality", "evident
bad faith", and/or "gross negligence." In Coloma, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 16 the Court
defined the foregoing terms as follows:

"Partiality" is synonymous with "bias" which "excites a disposition to see and
report matters as they are wished for rather than as they are." "Bad faith does not
simply connote bad judgment or negligence; it imputes a dishonest purpose or some
moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong; a breach of sworn duty through
some motive or intent or ill will; it partakes ofthe nature of fraud." "Gross negligence
has been so defined as negligence characterized by the want of even slight care,
acting or omitting to act in a situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently
but willfully and intentionally with a conscious indifference to consequences in so

1sCambe v. Ombudsman, G.R. Nos. 212014-15, December 6,2016, citing Presidential Commission on Good
Government v. Navarro-Gutierrez, G.R. No. 194159, October 21, 2015, 773 SCRA434,446.
16744 Phil. 214 (2014)
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far as other persons may be affected. It is the omission of that care which even
inattentive and thoughtless men never fail to take on their own property." 17

In other words, there is "manifest partiality" when there is a clear, notorious,
or plain inclination or predilection to favor one side or person rather than another.
On the other hand, "evident bad faith" connotes not only bad judgment but also
palpably and patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral obliquity or
conscious wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will. It contemplates a state
of mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or with some motive or self-
interest or ill will or for ulterior purposes. 18

In the present case, the prosecution argues that accused Banda, Samson,
Sillon, Lagumen, and Enriquez, being then BAC members, made an erroneous
recommendation for the use of alternative mode of procurement, specifically
emergency procurement, which was approved by accused Andaya, leading to the
award of the printing contract required by PTO-Cebu to JI Printers Inc.

It is an established public policy, as well as a statutory mandate, that all
government procurement shall be done through competitive public bidding. The
essence of competition in public bidding is that the bidders are placed on equal
footing which means that all qualified bidders have an equal chance of winning the
auction through their bids. 19 Another self-evident purpose of competitive bidding is
to avoid or preclude suspicion offavoritism and anomalies in the execution of public
contracts.i? However, an exception sanctions a resort to alternative methods of
procurement, among others, via negotiated procurement:

Section 53 (b) ofR.A. 9184 states:

Section 53. Negotiated Procurement. - Negotiated Procurement
shall be allowed only in the following instances:

xxx

(b) In case of imminent danger to life or property during a state
of calamity, or when time is of the essence arising from natural or
manmade calamities or other causes where immediate action is
necessary to prevent damage to or loss of life or property, or to restore
vital public services, infrastructure facilities and other public utilities[.]

From the above-mentioned discussion, manifest partiality, evident bad faith
and! or gross negligence is not attendant in the present case. First, upon receipt of
the purchase request of PTO-Cebu, the same was forwarded to the Production
Division, which determines if the purchase request can be accommodated, after
evaluation of current workload, unserved forms/pending load, and number of
working printing equipment. In this particular printing request of PTO Cebu, taking

17 Id. at 229, citing Fonacier v. Sandiganbayan, 308 Phil. 660, 693-694 (1994).
18 Uriarte v. People, 540 Phil. 474, 494 (2006); citations omitted.
19 Capalla v. COMELEC, supra note 28, at 52-53.
20 Id.
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also into consideration the delivery requirements and the nature of the forms
requested being specialized/personalized, the then Acting Chief of the PPCD, Ma.
Gracia De Leon Enriquez, referred the matter to the TWG. Her testimony reads:

TSN
May 8, 2017
SB-12-CRM-0252 & 0253
pp. 30-31

Q: Now, Madam witness, you mentioned that after evaluating the
request of the Provincial Treasurer's Office ofCebu, you forwarded
the same to the Technical Working Group?

A: Yes, ma'am.

Q: And can you inform us what was the reason why you have to forward
that purchase request to the Technical Working Group?

A: We have considered several factors such as the delivery
requirements of the Province of Cebu, the requested forms being a
personalized form and the work load of the National Printing Office
at that time and the pending work orders or the pending work orders
which have been previously assigned and still have to be loaded.
Considering that at that time, we were rushing the printing of all
generic accountable forms which have been pending previously
because we just came from the printing of manual barangay ballots.

TSN
May 8,2017
SB-12-CRM-0252 & 0253
pp. 41

Q: Isn't it that all requests are urgent as far as the NPO is concerned?

A: We consider it as urgent if the agency indicates that the request-
they need the request for ten (l0) days which is very impossible.
Somehow, it's impossible for a printing company to finish the job.

Q: You don't consider all other requests, urgent, as a matter of fact?

A: Not all requests because sometimes we personally or I personally
call the agency especially if they indicate that the form-there are
agencies which indicates that the form is for their fourth quarter
requirement, for stocking purposes.

Q: When the covering letter mentions the urgency of the requisition,
you just based on the letter and that you believe everything that is
said there?

23



Decision
SB-12-CRM-02S2 to 0253
People v. Andaya, et al.

A: Yes, because it was-

DIR.DAYCO

Yes, of course, that is a very good answer.

Q: Do you inform the requesting agency that you cannot accommodate
their request for the printing of forms or you just go ahead with the
sub-contracting the-- ?

A: Sir, sometimes we call the agencies especially if it's very-for us, if
upon evaluation, we consider it that it's very impossible to print it.

Q: Did you do that in this particular cases?

A: We-I relied on their request considering that the request for urgent
or the letter indicates in highlighted and in all caps (capital) the
words that they need.

Q: Yes, but upon evaluating the request and finding that the NPO could
not accommodate the request, did you inform the office or the
Provincial Treasurer of Cebu that you are not in a position to
accommodate the request?

A: No, I did not call to inform them that we cannot accommodate
because it is the policy of the National Printing Office not to reject
requests since it is our mandated job and at that time, we are allowed
to conduct the bidding for the request if upon evaluation, we cannot
accommodate in house, the job.

In addition, witness Batilaran, Head of the Stock Section of the
NPO, testified as to the work load and incapacity of the NPO at the
time material to the case to accommodate the request of PTO-Cebu
for specialized or personalized forms, to be delivered within ten (10)
days from receipt of request. Her testimony reads as follows:

TSN
October 12,2017
SB-12-CRM-0252 to 0253
l2J.1

Q: And based on your experience Madame Witness, how long will
it take for the National Printing Office to finish the printing of this
3,500 pads of accountable 56 or the official receipt?

A: Ma'am, 56 Real Property Tax Receipt.

Q: Real property tax?
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A: Ma'am, it will take around more or less one month.

xxx
pp. 15 to16

Q: And based on your experience Madame Witness, as head of the
Stock Section, how long will it take for the National Printing
Office to print the 4,000 pads of accountable 51-C or the Official
Receipt?

A; We do not print just 4,000 we print in, the National Printing
Office is printing, our office is printing fourth envelope and that
is 200,000 pads. So, when that 200,000 pads is already printed
that's the time we can issue this 4,000 unserved, Ma'am. (sic)

Q: And how long will it take the NPO to print this 200,000 pads?

A: More or less 1 month also, Ma'am.

Q: And the forms being referred to in these, in all these inventory
reports and unserved forms are generic forms, Madame Witness?

A: Yes, Ma'am.
Q: Okay. Madame Witness, would you know the reason why as of

January and February of2011 you have several unserved forms?

A: Yes, Ma'am. Usually, we encountered that incident because of
the previous printing of ballots, because last 2010 we printed the
national election, we printed the ballots for the national election
and on the last quarter we printed the ballots for the local
elections, barangay elections, I think. And so, during those times
most of our employees, almost majority of our employees were
deployed in the printing of the ballots. So, after the printing of the
ballots usually we encountered those unserved forms because,
that's it, because we were concentrating on the printing of the
ballots, the printing of the official receipts and other accountable
forms were not given that attention much attention.

Q: And based on your recollection, Madame Witness, when did you
finish the printing of these ballots?

A: Sometime in October, Ma'am.

The foregoing testimonies show that from the time of the receipt of the
printing request of PTO-Cebu, the NPO had so much unserved forms due to the
printing of the election ballots used for the national and barangay elections in 2010.
It also shows that the printing request of PTO-Cebu involved several specialized or

2S I~
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personalized accountable forms, not to mention that the printing job was requested
to be delivered in Cebu after ten (10) days from receipt of the request, which
necessitated the PPCD to refer the letter-request to the TWG for evaluation and
recommendation, which in turn submitted a memorandum to the BAC,
recommending for the printing of the requested forms through the accredited
security printers of NPO, who was then loaded with the printing of standard
accountable/ non-accountable forms and other previously accepted job orders. The
foregoing also shows that the resort to negotiated procurement! emergency
procurement was not whimsical on the part of the accused, as the PR of PTO-Cebu
went through the usual office procedures being observed by the NPO.

However, aside from the fact that a delay in the printing and delivery of the
accountable receipts may hamper the delivery of service, particularly the collection
of taxes and water consumption bills of the municipalities of Cebu, the accused did
not show any other immediate and compelling justification for dispensing with the
requirement of public bidding. Although this determination by the NPO of the need
to have the printing request ofPTO-Cebu be coursed through the accredited security
printers, they did not substantiate their claim of how their alternative mode of
procurement be more beneficial and how public bidding on the other hand would be
detrimental or antithetical to the discharge of public service. Nevertheless, the lack
of the prescribed public bidding in itself is not sufficient to convict herein accused,
as the second element of the crime charged requires that the act committed by the
accused be tainted with willful or deliberate acts of "manifest partiality", "evident
bad faith", and/or "gross negligence." In the absence of evidence showing that the
accused had ulterior motives in the issuance of invitations to the accredited security
printers, rather than conducting a public bidding, does not satisfy the condition set
by the law. There was also no showing that the bidding process was predetermined
to favor a particular printer. In the same manner, it cannot be discounted that the
NPO sent invitations to bid to several accredited security printers, where JI Printers,
Inc. emerged as the lowest most responsive bid, which was the basis of the Notice
of Award to the same printing firm.

Moreover, no evidence was presented that would lead to the conclusion that
the recommendation by the BAC and the eventual approval of accused Andaya of
resorting to alternative mode of procurement was coupled with dishonest purpose,
ill will, want of even the slightest care, or dishonest purpose, to favor a particular
accredited security printer, JI Printers Inc.

Finally, the COA, through its Audit Team Leader, Nilda C. Lapuz, issued a
letter dated March 18,2014, stating that no deficiencies were noted in the post-audit
relative to Printing Order No. TF-11-02-0145 issued to JI Printers, specifically, the
COA said:

"Please be informed that based on the pertinent records on file with
this Office, the payment to 11Printers, Inc. was covered by Disbursement
Voucher (DV) No. lOlO-II-5-365 and Check No. 295387 dated May 26,
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2011 in the amount ofP 2,886,400.78. The DV was pre-audited on May 25,
2011 and post-audited on June 24, 2011. The transaction passed in both pre-
audit and post-audit. In addition, the Audit Team Leader Ms. Evelyn B.
Mercado has issued a certification dated 06 July 2011 to the fact that no
deficiencies were noted in the post-audit of the transaction."

Under the law, the COA's findings are not only given respect but also finality,
when they are not tainted with grave abuse of discretion and, since the prosecution
was not able to show any evidence as to the irregularity of the audit, the findings of
the COA as to the regularity of the transaction of NPO with JI Printers Inc., in
relation to the printing request ofPTO-Cebu, should be given credence.

As to the third element of the crime charged, there are two ways by which a
public official violate Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 in the performance of his
functions, namely: (1) by causing undue injury to any party, including the
Government; or (2) by giving any private party any unwarranted benefit, advantage
or preference. The accused may be charged under either mode or both. The
disjunctive term "or" connotes that either act qualifies as a violation of Section 3(e)
ofR.A. No. 3019.

As applied to the present case, the prosecution failed to present evidence that
the transaction with PTO-Cebu and JI Printers Inc. caused undue injury to the
government. Records show that the COA did not find any irregularity in the
procurement process resorted to by the NPO and no complaint from the other bidders
were ever filed in relation to this case. The mere absence of the required public
bidding under the law does not satisfy the gravity imposed by the law. The injury to
the government, as well as the unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference must
be established. From the records of the case, it is undeniable that the estimated
budget for the printing order of PTO-Cebu is PhP3,627,600.00 and the notice of
award in favor of JI Printers Inc., is PhP3,622,150.00, the latter amount is within the
proposed budget for the printing order, not to mention the fact that JI Printers Inc.,
offered the lowest, most responsive bid of all the accredited security printers, which
was also able to make a complete delivery of the printing request to PTO-Cebu, as
evidenced by their Inspection and Acceptance. Ultimately, it was established that
the BAC recommended and had chosen JI Printers, Inc., because it was the only
printer located in Cebu City, thus, in addition to its being the lowest bidder, the BAC
chose it for being the most advantageous to the government on grounds of economy
and efficiency for labor, which counters any allegation of bad faith or ill will on the
part of the accused. Clearly, these facts, alone, do not meet the requirements of undue
injury and unwarranted benefit, provided by law.
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Section 3 (g) ofR.A. 3019 provides:

Sec. 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. - In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the following
shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are hereby
declared to be unlawful:

xxxx

(g) Entering, on behalf of the Government, into any contract or
transaction manifestly and grossly disadvantageous to the same, whether or
not the public officer profited or will profit thereby.

The elements of the above provision are:

(1) that the accused is a public officer;

(2) that he entered into a contract or transaction on behalf of the
government; and

(3) that such contract or transaction IS grossly and manifestly
disadvantageous to the government."

The first element is undisputable, as well as the second element.

The only matter to be discussed is whether or not the contract or transaction
between PTO-Cebu, through the NPO and JI Printers Inc., an accredited security
printer, is grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the government or to the local
government of Cebu, in particular.

In criminal cases, to justify a conviction, the culpability of an accused must
be established by proof beyond a reasonable doubt.F The burden of proof is on the
prosecution, as the accused enjoys a constitutionally enshrined disputable
presumption of innocence.P'Ihe court, in ascertaining the guilt of an accused, must,
after having marshalled the facts and circumstances, reach a moral certainty as to the
accused's guilt. .Moral certainty is that degree of proof which produces conviction
in an unprejudiced mind. Otherwise, where there is reasonable doubt, the accused
must be acquitted.

The element that the transaction must be grossly and manifestly
disadvantageous to the government was not sustained by the documentary and
testimonial evidence presented by the prosecution. As explained in numerous
jurisprudence, "Manifest" means that it is evident to the senses, open, obvious,

21 Go v. Fifth Division, Sandiganbayan, 549 Phil. 783, 799 (2007).
22 G.R. No. 101545, January 3, 1995, 240 SeRA 13.
23 See Rule 131, Sec. 1, in relation to Rule 133, Sec. 2; Rule 115, Sec. 2{a); CONSTITUTION, Art. Ill, Sec. 14(2).
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notorious, unmistakable, etc." "Gross" means "flagrant, shameful, such conduct as
is not to be excused. ,,25 On the one hand, "disadvantageous" is defined as
unfavorable, prejudicial. From the definition, this Court is convinced that the subject
transaction or contract, for the sake of argument, may be disadvantageous to the
government for failure of the accused to conduct a public bidding in strict
compliance with the law, however, the act committed by herein accused could hardly
qualify as within the requirement of the law to justify a conviction. There was
insufficient evidence presented showing that the alternative mode of procurement or
the negotiated procurement was purposely sought for to give unwarranted advantage
or benefit to JI Printers Inc., neither was it aimed at giving undue injury to the
government.

As previously discussed, the PPDC ofNPO initially determined that it cannot
accommodate the printing request of PTO-Cebu. Such evaluation was endorsed to
the TWG and the BAC, which thereafter determined that in view of the volume of
workload of the NPO, and taking into consideration the urgency of the request, as it
was expressly stated therein that the same should be delivered within ten (10) days
from request, they recommended that the same be procured through the accredited
security printers of NPO. This act, by the BAC and accused Andaya, although not
in full compliance with the law, is also not proven to be grossly or manifestly
disadvantageous to the government, without adequate proof of how the government
was unjustly deprived of a fair and reasonable contract. As discussed earlier, there
was no evidence presented that the government paid more than the estimate for the
printing order. There was also no evidence submitted showing that the contracted
amount was overpriced, in fact, it is within the estimated amount for the printing
request of PTO-Cebu.

To emphasize, the lack of public bidding and the violation of the requirements
of the procurement law do not by themselves satisfy the requirements of Section 3
(g) of R.A. 3019, that the contract or transaction entered into was manifestly and
grossly disadvantageous to the government, as lack of public bidding does not
automatically result in a manifest and gross disadvantage. Although absence of
public bidding may mean that the government was not able to secure the lowest
possible bargain in its favor and may open the door to graft and corruption,
nevertheless, the law requires that the disadvantage must be manifest and gross,
which is evidently not present in this case.

The prosecution has the duty to prove each and every element of the crime
charged in the Information to warrant a finding of guilt for the said crime or for any
other crime necessarily included therein. In the case at bar, the prosecution failed to
establish all the essential elements.

For failure of the prosecution to measure up with the requirements of the law,
the present cases should necessarily fail.

29 11;
24Sajul v. Sandiganbayan, 398 Phil. 1082, 1105 (2000).
2S Morales. v. People of the Philippines, 434 PhiI. 471, 488 (2002).
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WHEREFORE, in the light of the foregoing, accused EMMANUEL C.
ANDAYA, SYLVIA C. BANDA, JOSEFINA S. SAMSON, ANTONIO V.
SILLONA, BERNADETTE T. LAGUMEN, and MA. GRACIA L.
ENRIQUEZ, are hereby ACQUITTED of the crime of violation of Section 3, sub-
sections (e) and (g), of R.A. No. 3019 for failure of the prosecution to prove their
guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

As the act or omission from which the civil liability might arise did not exist,
no civil liability may be adjudged against the accused.

Accordingly, the bond posted by the accused for their provisional liberty are
ordered released, subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedures.

Likewise, the hold departure order dated November 21, 2012 against the
accused is hereby lifted.

SO ORDERED.

WE CONCUR:

MARYANN E. C RPUS-MANALAC
Assoc ate Justice

.ft,
Rj\FAEL R. LAGOS

Chairperson
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ATTESTATION

I attest thatthe conclusions in the above Decision were reached in consultation
before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

FAEL R. LAGOS
airperson, Fifth Division

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, and the Division
Chairperson's Attestation, it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above
Decision were reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of
the opinion of the Court's Division.

AMPARO H:-b\.~U
Presi ce
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